

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

)		
)		
In re: On-Line Travel Company (OTC) / Hotel)	Case No.	3:12-cv-3515-B
Booking Antitrust Litigation)		
)		
)		

**MOTION TO DISMISS AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW BY DEFENDANTS
BOOKING.COM B.V., BOOKING.COM (USA), INC., EXPEDIA, INC., HOTELS.COM
LP, ORBITZ WORLDWIDE, INC., PRICELINE.COM INC., TRAVELOCITY.COM LP,
TRAVELSCAPE LLC, BEST WESTERN INTERNATIONAL, INC., CARLSON
HOTELS, INC., CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL, INC., HILTON WORLDWIDE,
INC., HYATT HOTELS CORPORATION, INTERCONTINENTAL HOTELS GROUP
RESOURCES, INC., KIMPTON HOTEL & RESTAURANT GROUP, LLC, MARRIOTT
INTERNATIONAL, INC., STARWOOD HOTELS & RESORTS WORLDWIDE, INC.,
TRUMP INTERNATIONAL HOTELS MANAGEMENT, LLC, WYNDHAM HOTEL
GROUP, LLC, WYNDHAM WORLDWIDE CORPORATION, AND EYEFORTRAVEL,
LTD.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
I. The Parties	4
II. Summary of the Complaint’s Allegations	5
A. The Emergence of OTCs Has Promoted Comparison Shopping, Price Transparency, and Interbrand Hotel Competition.	5
1. The Models Through Which OTCs Facilitate Hotel Bookings.	6
2. The Alleged Conspiratorial Agreements.	7
3. Certain Defendants’ Advertisements of Rate Guarantees.	9
B. The Putative Class Members’ Claims for Relief	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Allegations Are Consistent with Fierce Interbrand Competition.	11
II. Intrabrand Restrictions on Distribution Channels Are Permitted to Help Suppliers Promote Interbrand Competitiveness.	12
III. The Complaint Does Not Plead Facts Sufficient To Indicate Any Unlawful Vertical Agreement Between Any Hotel and Any Distributor	14
A. Plaintiffs’ RPM Allegations Fail Because the Complaint Does Not Adequately Allege a “Resale” Under the Antitrust Laws.	15
1. The “Agency Model” Transactions Cannot Constitute RPM.	17
2. The Complaint Fails to Allege Facts Indicating that the OTCs Resell Rooms Under the “Merchant Model.”	18
B. Plaintiffs’ RPM and MFN Allegations Fail Under the Rule of Reason.	21
1. No Alleged Facts Support the Existence of a Plausible Product Market.	24
2. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Geographic Market Is Implausible and Lacks Any Supporting Facts.	25
3. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Facts Showing that Any Defendant Possesses Market Power in the Alleged Relevant Market.	26
IV. The Complaint’s Fanciful Assertions of Purported OTC-Centered and “Industry- wide” Conspiracies Fall Short of the Required Pleading Standard.	27
A. The Complaint’s Allegations of a Horizontal Conspiracy Among the OTC Defendants To Impose Rate Parity on the Hotels Fail as a Matter of Law.	28
1. There Are No Facts Suggestive of a Horizontal Agreement.	29

2.	Conclusory Allegations of “Parallel Conduct” by the OTC Defendants Provide No Basis for Inferring a Conspiracy.	30
3.	Plaintiffs Lack Antitrust Standing to Challenge a Horizontal Agreement Among the OTC Defendants To Impose “Rate Parity” on Hotels.....	33
B.	There Are No Facts Alleged That Plausibly Support the Existence of an “Industry-Wide” Conspiracy Among the Hotel and OTC Defendants.	36
1.	The Complaint’s Allegations of “Parallel Conduct” Fail to Plead a Conspiracy.	36
2.	Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Facts That Support the Existence of an Industry-Wide Conspiracy Among Hotels and OTCs.....	38
3.	An Alleged Conspiracy Between Hotels and OTCs to Eliminate Price Competition Is Economically Implausible.	40
C.	Allegations Relating to European Investigations Do Not Make Plausible the Existence of a Conspiracy in the United States.	41
V.	The Complaint Fails to Plead a Claim Under State Antitrust Laws.....	42
VI.	Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Viable Consumer Protection Claims.	43
A.	Plaintiffs Attack as “Deceptive and Misleading” Statements That They Otherwise Acknowledge To Be Accurate.	43
B.	Plaintiffs Cannot Plead Any Injury That Resulted From Defendants’ “Best Price” or “Low Price” Guarantees.....	44
C.	Plaintiffs’ Wholesale Invocation of Statutes from Thirty-Eight Jurisdictions Is Deficient as a Matter of Law.	45
D.	Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plead Their Consumer Protection Claims with the Specificity Required by Rule 9(b).	46
E.	Plaintiffs Cannot Proceed With Claims Under State Laws for Which They Have No Representative Plaintiff.	47
F.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Must Be Dismissed Where the Asserted State Statute Bars Class Action Treatment.	48
VII.	Plaintiffs Fail to Plead the Necessary Elements to Support Tolling the Applicable Statute of Limitations.	49
A.	The Complaint Does Not Allege Facts to Show Concealment and Confirms that Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Based on Publicly Available Information.	50
B.	Plaintiffs Do Not Plead Adequate Due Diligence.	52
C.	The Statutes of Limitations Respecting Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims Should Not Be Tolle.	53
	CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987)	13
<i>7-UP Bottling Co. v. Archer Daniels Midland Co. (In re Citric Acid Litig.)</i> , 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Ad-vantage Tel. Directory Consultants v. GTE Directories Corp.</i> , 849 F.2d 1336 (11th Cir. 1987)	18, 19
<i>Apani Sw., Inc. v. Coca-Cola Enterprs.</i> , 300 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2002)	23, 25
<i>Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro</i> , 822 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1987)	33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11, 45
<i>Associated General Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	33, 35
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	2
<i>Bearden v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-1035, 2010 WL 3239285 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 16, 2010)	49
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berry v. Indianapolis Life Ins. Co.</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 805 (N.D. Tex. 2009)	20, 48
<i>Berry v. Indianapolis Life Ins. Co.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 785 (N.D. Tex. 2009)	47
<i>Bldg. Materials Corp. of Am. v. Rotter</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 518 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	23

Blue Cross & Blue Shield United v. Marshfield Clinic,
65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995) 22

Brooke Grp. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
509 U.S. 209 (1993) 28

Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.,
485 U.S. 717 (1988) 2, 13

Campos v. Ticketmaster Corp.,
140 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 1998) 34, 35, 36

Cascades Computer Innovation LLC v. RPX Corp.,
No. 12-CV-01143-YGR, 2013 WL 316023 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2013) 40

City of Columbus, Ohio v. Hotels.com, L.P.,
693 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2012) 16

City of Goodlettsville v. Priceline.com, Inc.,
844 F. Supp. 2d 897 (M.D. Tenn. 2012) 21

City of San Antonio v. Hotels.com,
No. SA-06-CA-381-OG (W.D. Tex May 27, 2008) 52

Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.,
433 U.S. 36 (1977) 12, 13

Corr Wireless Commc’ns, LLC v. AT&T, Inc.,
893 F. Supp. 2d 789 (N.D. Miss. 2012) 37

Cosmetic Gallery, Inc. v. Schoeneman Corp.,
495 F.3d 46 (3d Cir. 2007) 30

Cranfill v. Scott & Fetzer Co.,
773 F. Supp. 943 (E.D. Tex. 1991) 26

Day v. Taylor,
400 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2005) 16, 20

Dema v. Tenet Physician Servs.-Hilton Head, Inc.,
678 S.E. 2d 430 (S.C. 2009) 48

In re Digital Music Antitrust Litig.,
812 F. Supp. 2d 390 49

Doctor’s Hosp. of Jefferson, Inc. v. Se. Med. Alliance, Inc.,
123 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 1997) 23

In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.,
502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007) 31, 33, 42

In re Energy Transfer Partners Natural Gas Litig.,
No. 4:07-CV-3349, 2009 WL 2633781 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 26, 2009)..... 52

In re Flash Memory Antitrust Litig.,
643 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 48

Friedlander v. PDK Labs, Inc.,
465 S.E. 2d 670 (Ga. 1996) 49

Frith v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.,
9 F. Supp. 2d 734 (S.D. Tex. 1998)..... 46

Futurevision Cable Sys. of Wiggins, Inc. v. Multivision Cable TV Corp.,
789 F. Supp. 760 (S.D. Miss. 1992) 27, 36, 39

Gaetzi v. Carling Brewing Co.,
205 F. Supp. 615 (E.D. Mich. 1962) 52

Gephardt v. Mortgage Consultants, Inc.,
Civ. No. JFM-10-1537, 2011 WL 531976 (D. Md. Feb. 8, 2011) 44

Gianino v. Alacer Corp.,
846 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (C.D. Cal. 2012)..... 46

In re Grand Theft Auto Video Game,
251 F.R.D. 139 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 46

In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.,
527 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2007)..... 30, 43

Home Health Licensing Specialists Inc. v. Leavitt,
No. 3:07-CV-2150-B, 2008 WL 4830543 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 7, 2008) 11, 29, 39

Ill. Corporate Travel, Inc. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
806 F.2d 722 (7th Cir. 1986) 15, 16, 18, 19

Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977) 35

Imperial Point Colonnades Condo., Inc. v. Mangurian,
549 F.2d 1029 (5th Cir. 1977) 50

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010) 32, 33, 37, 38

Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int’l, Inc.,
626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010) 22, 23, 40

Kansas Reins. Co. v. Cong. Mortg. Corp.,
20 F.3d 1362 (5th Cir. 1994) 50

Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.,
521 U.S. 179 (1997) 50

Kowalski v. Chicago Tribune Co.,
854 F.2d 168 (7th Cir. 1988) 19

Landry v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l AFL-CIO,
901 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1990) 53

Larry R. George Sales Co. v. Cool Attic Corp.,
587 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1979) 29

In re Late Fee & Over-Limit Fee Litig.,
528 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 33

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007) *passim*

In re LTL Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
No. 1:08-MD-01895-WSD, 2009 WL 323219 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 29, 2009) 33

M.S. Wholesale Plumbing, Inc. v. Univ. Sports Publ’ns Co.,
No. 4:07CV00730, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124000 (E.D. Ark. May 22, 2008) 48

Gorbey ex rel. Maddox v. Am. Journal of Obstetrics & Gynecology,
849 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D. Mass 2012) 45

Martinelli v. Petland, Inc.,
No. CV-09-529-PHX-DGCI, 2010 WL 376921 (D. Ariz. Jan. 26, 2010) 45

Marty’s Floor Covering Co. v. GAF Corp.,
604 F.2d 266 (4th Cir. 1979) 19, 21

Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. Citigroup, Inc.,
709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013) 33

McCarthy v. Recordex Service, Inc.,
80 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1996) 35

McCormack v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
845 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1988) 34

McKinney v. Bayer Corp.,
744 F. Supp. 2d 733 (N.D. Ohio 2010) 49

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,
465 U.S. 752, 768 (1984) 39

Mich. Div.-Monument Builders of N. Am. v. Mich. Cemetery Ass’n,
524 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2008) 25

Morrison v. Murray Biscuit Co.,
797 F.2d 1430 (7th Cir. 1986) 17, 21

Muenster Butane, Inc. v. Stewart Co.,
651 F.2d 292 (5th Cir. 1981) 24, 26

In re Nat’l Ass’n of Music Merchs.,
MDL No. 2121, 2012 WL 3637291 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2012) 30, 31

New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. McKesson Corp.,
573 F. Supp. 2d 431 (D. Mass. 2008) 22

Norris v. Hearst Trust,
500 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2007) 20

Ocean State Physicians Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.,
883 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1989) 22

Ozark Heartland Elecs., Inc. v. Radio Shack,
278 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2002) 17

PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods. (Leegin II),
615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010) *passim*

In re Public Offering Antitrust Litig.,
No. 98 Civ. 7890, 2004 WL 350696 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2004) 35

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997) 23

R.D. Imports Ryno Indus., Inc. v. Mazda Distribs. (Gulf), Inc.,
807 F.2d 1222 (5th Cir. 1987) 26

Rick-Mik Enters. v. Equilon Enters.,
532 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2008) 22

Rio Grande Royalty Co. v. Energy Transfer Partners,
786 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (S.D. Tex. 2009) 31

Ryko Mfg. Co. v. Eden Servs.,
823 F.2d 1215 (8th Cir.1987) 15, 16, 18, 21

In re Samsung DLP Television Class Action Litig.,
No. 07-8141 (GEB), 2009 WL 3584352 (D.N.J. 2009) 46

Saucier v. Countrywide Home Loans,
64 A.3d 428, 442 (D.C. 2013) 44

Schafer v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
507 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. La. 2007) 37

Schroeder v. Wildenthal,
No. 3:11-CV-0525-B, 2011 WL 6029727 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 30, 2011) 50

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) 49

Simpson v. Union Oil Co.,
377 U.S. 13 (1964) 16, 21

Spahr v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.,
No. 2:07-CV-187, 2008 WL 3914461 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 20, 2008)..... 22, 23

State Oil Co. v. Kahn,
522 U.S. 3 (1997) 1

Stewart Glass & Mirror, Inc. v. U.S. Auto Glass Disc. Ctrs.,
200 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2000) 10

Tanaka v. Univ. of S. Cal.,
252 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2001) 23

Texas v. Allan Constr. Co.,
851 F.2d 1526 (5th Cir. 1988) 51

In re Ticketmaster Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
929 F. Supp. 1272 (E.D. Mo. 1996) 36

Timberlake v. A.H. Robins Co.,
727 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1984) 52

In re Toshiba Am. HD DVD Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
No. 08-939, 2009 WL 2940081 (D.N.J. Sept. 11, 2009)..... 46

Total Benefits Planning Agency Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield,
630 F. Supp. 2d 842 (S.D. Ohio 2007) 25

<i>Trane U.S. Inc. v. Meehan</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 743 (N.D. Ohio 2008)	17, 19
<i>In re Travel Agent Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>United States v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 476 (1926)	15, 17, 19
<i>Valuepest.com of Charlotte, Inc. v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 561 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2009)	15, 18, 19, 22
<i>Vaughn Med. Equip. Repair Serv., LLC v. Jordan Reses Supply Co.</i> , No. 10-00124, 2010 WL 3488244 (E.D. La. Aug. 26, 2010)	22
<i>Vendever LLC v. Intermatic Mfg. Ltd.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-00201-B, 2011WL 4346324 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2011)	11
<i>Vernon v. City of Dall.</i> , No. 3:08-CV-1068-B, 2009 WL 2486033 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2009)	52
<i>Walker v. Sunrise Pontiac-GMC Truck, Inc.</i> , 249 S.W.3d 301 (Tenn. 2008)	49
<i>In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.</i> , 260 F.R.D. 143 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	43
<i>In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 670 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	49
<i>Whiting v. AARP</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2010)	44
<i>Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971)	50
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 15(b)	50
Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-399(a) (2013)	48
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 51:1409 (2012)	48

Mont. Code Ann. § 30-14-133(1) (West 2013).....	48
S.C. Ann. Code §39-5-140(a) (2012)	48
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-102(2) (2013).....	49
Other Authorities	
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, Antitrust Law Devs. I (7th ed. 2012).....	22
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999).....	16
Am. Bar Assoc., Joint Comments Of The American Bar Association Section Of Antitrust Law And Section Of International Law On The Proposal Of The European Commission For A Revised Block Exemption Regulation And Guidelines On Supply And Distribution Agreements (2009)	41
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 9(b).....	46, 47
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)	20, 50
